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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER- 

The Commonwealtli of Pennsyl~lania, acting through the Departniei~t of Bailkiilg (the 

"Del~astmel~t"), Bureau of Conipliat~ce, Iuvestigatiol~ and Licellsillg (the "Bureau"), has 

reviewed the busiiless practices of Taylor, Bean & 1711ital;er Mortgage Gorp. ("Taylor Bean") 

and its officers, employees, and directors. Based 011 the results of its re vie.^^, the Bureau belie~les 

that Ta.ilor Bean operated in violation of the Mortgage Licellsillg Act, 7 Pa. C. S. $ 6101 et', seq. 

The above-captioned parties: wishing to resolve this ~ i ~ a t l a  and illtending to be legally bound, 

~jrithout a.dmitting liability Izeseby agree to the ternls of this Corlseilt k,o~*eement a11ci Order (the 

"Order"). 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Departmeilt is t l~e Coi~~~mon~+~eal t l~ of Pemlsgll\~ania's administrative agency 

authol.ized and e~~~pov~erecl 1.0 administer a1lc1 enhrce the Morlgage Licensing Act and the 

regulations I tno~~~n as the Psoper Conduct of Lellding and Broltering in tlie Mortgage Loan 

Business Regulatio~l ("Proper Conduct Reg"), 10 Pa. Code 9 46. I. et. seq. 



2, Tile Bureau is primarily responsible for administering and enfo~.c~ng thc Mollgagc 

Licensing Act and the Proper C o ~ ~ d u c t  Reg Ibr the Deparlment, 

3. Taylor Bean is cun.ently liceilsed as 2 Mortgage Lalda., licklse no. 23392, undcr 

the Mortgage Licei~sing Act. 

4 Taylor Rean mainlains a col-porate office at 315 NE 14"' Street, Ocala, ~ ~ ' 3 4 4 7 0  

("Col'porate Office") Tayloi- liean maiillained n brancll officc located at: 755 Busiiless C e n h  

Drive, Suite 1 50 I-lorsham, PA 19044. 

5 .  011 August 24, 2009, Taylor Bean filed a vol~mlary petition for relief undei. 

Cl~al~tes I 1  of the Ban1;ruptc)r Code in the Middle District of Florida, Jackso~lville, lil re Tu..~lor; 

Beau & r/fIllitnker. Adorfgage Cor'p., Case No. 3:09-bk-07047 ("Bailkruptcy Proceeding"). 

Mortgage Loan Origination 

6 .  On August 4, 2009, the Bureau becarile aware &rough a press release issued by 

the Depa~tment of Ilousing and Urban Development ("HUD") that the Federal Housing 

~dministration ("FHA") had suspended Taylor Bean from malting loails insured by FHA (the 

"Press Release") (See a copy of the August 4,2009 press release attacl~ed as Appendix A). 

7. The Press Release provided that Go\jernilment National Mortgage Association 

("Ginnie Mae") was defaulting and termiilatir~g Taylor Beall as an issuer in Ginllie ' Mae's 
, 

mortgage back security program and ~iould  be ter~lljliating Talrlo?33ean's ability to coiitii~ue 

sel-\/icing Ginnie Mae seciu-ities (See AJ.>]I, A). 

8. The suspension was issued as a result of Taylor Bean's alleged Fdilure to subillit' 

required ai~llual final~cial reports along wit11 a [ailuse to report. certain irregular ti~ansact~ons (,See. 

App. A). 



9 .  011 August 5,2009, a press release issued by Taylol Bean slated that thc con1pany 

was ccasing a11 moi-tgage loan o~.iginafio~~ operations effective immediately (See a copy of the 

August 5, 2009 11ress relcasc attacl~cd as Appei~dix B). 

10. Taylor Bean's press selease staled that il would not fi~nd morlgagc 1oal1s in the 

pipeline although 11 had already commitled lo fullding t11a1-l (See App. B). 

11. By failing to fund mortgage loans in the pipeline, tllere was a substantial 

likelihood that Peni~sylvailia consumers ~loulcl be harmed. 

. 12. ' Section 46.2(k)(1) of the Proper Co~lduct Reg pso\lides that "[a] licensee lender 

lxay not refuse or fail tofund a coilsullll~lated loan. . . ." 10 Pa. Code 5 46.2(1;)(1 j. 

13. Wheil a licensee violates the Proper Conduct Regs, it also violates the Mortgage 

Lice~lsi~lg Acl, 10 Pa, Code 5 46.3(a). 

14. Taylor Beail allegedly engaged in impsoper co~lduct by failing to conlplete and/or 

f~111d loans in its pipeline: which it had coillillitted to close. 

Servicing 

15. At the time Taylor Bean filed for banla-uptc):, it serviced al~proximately 11,800 

Pennsylva~lia co~~suizzer accouilts and held the approximatel)/ 11,800 consumers' ~lloi~ies in 

Escrow Accowzts. 

16. The Escrow Accou~lts iilcluded the consun~ers' pa)lments of mor[gage loail 

])~.illci])]e al~d iilte~.est, property taxes, and homeo~vne~. insurance premiums ( ~ C o ~ ~ s u m e i .  

Payments"). 

17. Taylol Bean represented that tlie Escrow Accounts had been "froze~z." 

1 8. Because the Escl.o~v Acc.oul~ts had b e a ~  frozen, Taylor Bean did not have access 

to the f~111ds ill those accounts. 



19. Because the E s c ~ ~ n :  Accouills had been ''frozen" Taylor Bean was unable to 

deposit checlts, accept automa~cd cleasinghouse deposits, and for\varcl Consumer Pay~nents 

collcctecl 011 bclialf of the consumers as they came due. 

20. Various localities ill Pennsylvania require tax pay~~~ents  in August a11cl September. 

21. Ta)llos Beail could not forward Consumes Payments, i~lcluding tax payments, 

because the nlonies \yere frozen in tlle Escso~l Accounts. 

22. Taylor Bean had bee13 collecting Consumer Payments uritllou t deposi tiilg tllem 

into an escso\v account, 

23. For a limited period of time immediately prior to Taylor Bean filing for 

bankriytcy relief, i t  used an existing opera.ting account to deposit the Collsu~ller Paynlents 

("Operating Account"). The account balance levels in the Operating Accou~lt were closely 

n~onitored to ensure colisumer filllds were not beingused. 

24, As a conseque~~ce of the mol7ies having beell frozen ill the Escrow Accounts, 

Taylor Bean's process to service consumes mortgage loa11s had been disrupted. 

25. In addition, Taylor Bean significantly seduced the staff in its ser~~icing 

dqxirti~~ent. 

26. Because of the recluced staff: allegedly Taylor Beau could not timely respo~ld to 

consumes questions segal.ding servicing 01. produce requested seports by various state regulatoss, 

includii~g PemlsyI\la~~ia. 

27, Pennspl\lania-liceilsed niostgage, lenders that ses\rice mol-tgage loans are requil~ed 

to : 

a. psovide coi~sumess writtal receipts at. tl1.e time pa)lmen\ is received of cash 

11ayments of a mortgage loan; 



b. provicle a written statemen1 of the consumers' accounts upon ~.e.quest; 

c, cai~cel insurance, stamp the morlgagc loan agr.eement or p~~o~l~issoi~y ilo1.e "Paid in 

Full" or "Cai~celled" and release liens 011 any nlorlgage loan that is paid in f~111; 

d .  pro~~ide periodic'accoui~ting OF escro\~ accounts held; and . .. 

e. provide a.\vritten stateille~lt .upon request of the unpaid bal.ance of cons~1i11e1-s7 

~nortgage loans or accounts,see 7 Pa. C.S, $ 6121 (6):  (7), (8): (9) and ( I  2). 

28. Taylor Bean was allegedly u~lable to comply wit11 the moltgage loan servicing 

]~ro.\~jsions of the Mortgage Licei~sil~g Act, 

29. Taylor Bean's fillancia1 coilditioil allegedly precl~tded it from operating safely on 

behalf of Pennsylvania customers. 

30. Taylor ~ e a n  is engaged in all orderly willding do\v11 of its business nationu/idc; 

incloding its bi~siiiess in ~ w i ~ s ~ l v a i l i a .  

31 . As of the Effective Date of this Order, twenty (20) net-funded consulller accounts 

are still ~r\~itl-~ Taylor Bean. 

kdministrcltive Orders 

32. On August 6: 2009, the Depa~.tment issuecl an Administrative Order, Docltet No. : 

090148 (ENF-ORD) ("Administrative Ordei."), requil-ing Taylor Beail to cease and desist f1.0111 

its mortgtage loan origillalioll business. 

33. 011 August 21 ? 2009: the Deparlinenf. arnended the August 6, 2009 Administl.ative 

Order to i~npose additional recjuireme~~ls on Taylor Beall as it relates to the servicing of mortgage 

loans ("Amended Oi.der"). 

34. This Order sesol\les the Adnlinistrati\/e Order and Ame~~ded Order. 

Autlzority of the Depaxt.ment 



35. Seclion 6 138(a)(4) of the Mortgage Liceilsillg Act provides the Department 1vitl.1 

a~~t]loritl/ t.0 issue orders as may be 11ecessai:y fos the proper cor~duct of tlle moi-lgage loall 

busi~less and for the enfo~*cement of the Morlgage Lice~lsi~~g Act. 7 Pa. C.S. 613S(a)(4). . 

36. Sectioil 61 39(a)(3) of the Mortgage ~ i c e b s i n ~  Act autllorizes the Depart~lleilt to 

susl~end; revolte or refuse to rellew a license issued under the Mortgage Licalsing Act if the 

licellsee has "[elngaged in dishonest, fraudulent or illegaI pi.actices . or . collduct in a business or 

unfais 01. unet11'ical practices or coilduct in connectio~~ with the moltgage loan business." 7 Pa. 

37. Section 6 139(a)(12) of the Mortgage Lica~sing Act authorizes the Deparlmeilt to 

suspend, revolce or refuse to renew a license issued under the Mortgage Liccllsiilg PLct if the 

licensee ". . , is in such fiila~lcial coi~ditioll that the al~l~licant or licensee callnot col~tinue in 

business wit11 safety to the customers of the applicant or licensee.'' 7 Pa. C.S. 5 G I  39(a)(12). 

38, Section 6140(b) of [he lvlol-tgage Lice~lsillg Act provides: in relevant parl, that 

"[a] person licei~sed under this chal~ter or director, officer. owner, partner, e~llployee or agent of 

a licensee who violates a psovision of this ckapter or who colllillits any aclioll ~lhic1-1 would 

s~tbject the ljcensee to suspension, revocation or 1101,~rene~~al ilnder section 61 39 may be fined by 

the departmelll up to $10,000 for each offense." 7 Pa. C.S. 5 G I  40(b). 

RELI EP 

9 ,  Lic.ense Surrender. Lip011 the Effec.iive Date of this Order, ' Taylor Beail shall 

surrende~ its morlgage Iende~.'s liceilse with the Deparl'me~~t e.lecLronically ~ I I J - O L I ~ ~ I  the National 



40. RecordlteepjnR, Upon tlie Effective Date of this Order, Taylol Bean shall 

maintai~~ all required records a( its Corporate Office and allow tile Depar~ment free access to 

examine the records as required uilder Section 61 35(a)(2) of the h4orlgage Licensing Act. See 7 1 
I 

Pa, C.S. 5 6135(a)(2), 

PURTI-IEK PR0i71SIONS 

41 . Consent. Taylor Beall llereby lu~o~+lingly, nlillingl y, voluntaril y, and irre\locabl y 

coliseilts to the entry of this Order pursuaiit to the Bureau's authority under tlie Mortgage 

Licensing Act and agrees dial it ui~derstands all of the temls and conditions colltai~led tl~erein. 

Taylor Bean, by voluntarily entering into this Order, waives any right to a hearing or appeal 

concenling the terms and coliditio~ls set forth in this Order. 

42. Publicatioii. The Department- \+lill l~ublish this Order pursuant to its authority in 

Sectioil 302.A.(5) of tlie Department of Banking Code. 71 P.S. 8 733-302.A,(5). 

43, Entire Agreement, This Order contains tlie whole agreement between the parties. 

Tliere are no other tcs~lzs; obligations, co\~eila~its: represei~tatioi~s, s~atements, conditions, 01: 

othelv,~ise, of any Itiiid w~hatsoe~rer concerning this Order. This Order magi be alllellded in 

writing by nlutual agreement by the Bureau and Taylor Bean. 

44. Binding IVature. Tlle Del~a~~lmeni and Taylor Beau intend to be and are legally 

bound by the terms of this Order. 

45. Counsel, Tliis Order is enlel.ed illto by the j~arlies upon fill1 oppol.l.ui~ity for legal 

adilice fi.0111 I egal counsel. 

- 46. Effecli\leness. Taylor Bean hereby stil~ulates ailci agrees tl~al the Ordei shall 

become eifeective 011 the date that the Bureau executes the Ordel- (''Effective Date"). 



47. Otl~ei. E~lforcelnent ,4ction. 

a. The Department resesves all of its rights, duties, and a~lt11orit.y to enforce 

all stat.utes, rilles, and regulations under its jurisdiction against Taylor Beail in the future 

regardi~ig all matters ilot resolved by this Order, 

b. Taylor Bean acltnow~ledges and agPees that this Order is only billding up011 

tlic Department and not any other local, state, or fecleral agency, del~artment 01. office regardiiig 

nlatters within this Order. 

48. Authorization. The parties below are au tliorized to execute this Osdes and legally 

bincl tl~eis respective parties. 

49. Counterparts. This Order may be executed in separate counterpal-ts and by 

facsimile. 

50. Titles. The titles used to identif>l the paragraphs of this doculllent are for the 
\ 

conveiiiel~ce of reference. only and do not coiltrol the interpretatiol~ of this document, 



WHEWFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the 

Department and Taylor Bean, intending to be legally bound, do hereby execute this Consent 

Agreement and Order. 

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA - --  - - -  
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, 
INVESTIGATION ANQZfCENSING 

i - - -- 
Compliance Division 
Bureau of Compliance, 
Investigation and Licensing 
Department of Banking 

FOR TAYLOR, BEAN & WIrIITAKER MORTGAGE COW. 

I 

(Print ~ f f iEer  Name) 

Gmwd 6 ~ ~ 5 4  
(Ti tie) 


